OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE NORTH-WEST DISTRICT, ROHINI COURTS, DELHI

	- 1	
	19911	ICAD (DC/AL W/D - him)/Dalhi/2022
No.	1994	/GAB/RC/N-W/Rohini/Delhi/2023

Dated 22/8/2023

COMMON NOTICE

- 01. It has been observed by the Lawyers Chamber Allotment Committee (LCAC), Rohini Courts, Delhi that many advocates/chamber allottees have not deposited the monthly licence fee and other charges as required under LCAC Rules, 2011.
- 02. That the advocates/chamber allottees should deposit the license fee and other charges (as per Rule 18 and 23 of the 'The Rohini District Courts Lawyers Chambers (Allotment and Occupancy) Rules, 2011' by way of cash or bank draft/pay order in favour of the Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West and deposit the same in General Administrative Branch, Room No. 400, adjoining Computer Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 03. That the LCAC vide its MoM dt. 02.08.2023, unanimously resolved that a common demand notice be issued to all the allottees with respect to payment of outstanding license fee, except the Covid period w.e.f. March'2020-March'2022, as waiver request regarding such period is pending decision before the Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
- 03. That In the event of the applicants/chamber allottees not depositing the said amount, the Committee shall treat the default as breach of the terms of the allotment and proceed under Rule 34, Part L of the "The Rohini District Courts Lawyers Chambers (Allotment and Occupancy) Rules, 2011"
- 04. That No representation of any sort in respect of the Lawyers Chamber by any of the chamber allottee/applicant shall be taken up for consideration by the Committee unless the applicant/chamber allottee has deposited the upto date license fee and other charges.

(Divya Malhotra)

Administrative Civil Judge (N-W)/

Member Secretary, LCAC.

Rohini Courts, Delhi

22/08/2013.

Copy to: The President and Honorary Secretary, RCBA with request to issue a similar notice to the all concerned advocates.